
21 November 2019 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 13.11.19

Finance & Investment Advisory 
Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Grint; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Dickins  
Cllrs. Abraham, Bayley, Carroll, Clack, Clayton, Penny Cole, Harrison, Hogarth and 
Reay and vacancy

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 3 September 2019, as a 
correct record.

2.  Declarations of Interest 
Any interests not already registered.

3.  Actions from Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6)  

4.  Update from Portfolio Holder  

5.  Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 
(if any) 

 

6.  Budget 2020/21: Review of Service 
Dashboards and Service Change Impact 
Assessments (SCIAS) 

(Pages 7 - 32) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153

7.  Treasury Management Mid-Year Update 
2019/20 

(Pages 33 - 50) Roy Parsons 
Tel: 01732 227204

8.  Financial Performance Indicators 2019/20 - to 
the end of September 2019 

(Pages 51 - 58) Alan Mitchell 
Tel: 01732227483

9.  Financial Results 2019/20 - to the end of 
September 2019 

(Pages 59 - 96) Alan Mitchell 
Tel: 01732227483

10.  Work Plan (Pages 97 - 98)  



EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



1

FINANCE & INVESTMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman)

Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Abraham, Clack and Harrison

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bayley, Penny Cole, 
Hogarth and Reay

Cllr. Perry Cole was also present.

12.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 June 
2019 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

13.   Declarations of Interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 

14.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

There were none.

15.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder advised Members that the 2018/19 accounts were signed off 
on 31 July 2019. The most recent work included income generation, treasury 
management, investment opportunities and funding White Oak Leisure centre. The 
new Senior Principal Accountant had started. He also informed Members that The 
Housing, Communities and Local Government Committee had published a report 
which highlighted the uncertainties in, and challenges of, local government 
finance. 

Budget training for Members had been arranged for 7pm on Monday 24 September 
and all Members were invited to attend.  

The Finance Team were thanked for their hard works on the accounts. 

16.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 3 September 2019

2

There were none. 
17.   Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19 

The Principal Accountant presented a report which provided the review of 
investment and borrowing activity during 2018/19 as required by the Council’s 
Financial Procedure Rules. The report outlined the strategy adopted during the 
year, showed the position of the investment and debt portfolios at the beginning 
and the end of the year and gave details of how the investment fund had 
performed in comparison with previous years and against various benchmarks. 

The overall rate of return exceeded the benchmarks and interest receipts 
exceeded the budget by approximately £113,700. This had been achieved due to 
investment rates being higher than anticipated as well as higher than expected 
investment balances. The Council also had a £50,000 stake in the Municipal Bonds 
Agency and was an equity shareholder. The agency was set up as an alternative to 
the Public Works Loan Board and could be considered should there be a 
requirement for additional borrowing. Members considered the report.  

Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality duty. 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Treasury 
Management Annual Report for 2018/19 be approved, and note that whilst 
returns exceeded budget, inflation continued to outpace investment 
returns, leading to the gradual erosion of capital in real terms.  

18.   Financial Results 2019/20 - to the end of July 2019 

The Chief Officer Finance and Trading presented a report on the Council’s financial 
results 2019/20 to the end of July 2019, which showed the end of year position was 
currently forecast to be a favourable variance of £44,000, this represented just 
under 0.3% of the net service expenditure budget totalling £15.5m.  This included 
£90,000 of interest from loans to Querus 7 for property investments. If this was 
excluded there would be an unfavourable variance forecast of £46,000. 

In response to questions, the Chief Officer explained that the New Homes Bonus 
was funding received from Central Government, and the Council was not reliant on 
this income to balance the revenue budget, but rather was moved to the Financial 
Plan Reserve to help fund the Property Investment Strategy which delivers ongoing 
revenue income. 

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet to note the report and 
comments from the Finance and Investment Advisory Committee. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 3 September 2019

3

19.   Financial Performance Indicators 2019/20 - to the end of June 2019 

The Chief Officer Finance and Trading presented a report which detailed the 
internally set performance indicators as at the end of June 2019, which Members 
considered. Members were advised that in future the graphs showing the sundry 
debts would be changed to 30 and 60 days as this was a more accurate 
representation of when payments were actually made. Updated versions of 
Appendices A and B were tabled. 

Members discussed the percentage target for Council tax payers on direct debit 
and requested that a comparison exercise take place to see how the Council 
compared to other authorities.

Action: Chief Officer Finance &Trading to provide a comparison on Council 
Tax payers on direct debit with other authorities.

Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

20.   Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2020/21 Onwards 

The Chief Officer Finance and Trading presented the first report for the 2020/21 
budget setting process advising that it would be the tenth year of using the current 
Financial Planning Strategy that included the 10-year budget which had proved 
successful to date and placed the Council in a much stronger financial position 
than most other councils. 

The report was intended to start the debate and the assumptions would be 
updated as more accurate information become available during the process. The 
main message within the report was that the Council was able to remain financially 
self-sufficient. The 10-year budget continued to include no Revenue Support Grant 
(RSG) or New Homes Bonus (NHB) in any year as the council continued to be no 
longer reliant on direct Government funding. 

Any amounts that were received from these sources were placed into the Financial 
Plan Reserve which could be used to support the 10-year budget by funding invest 
to save initiatives and support for the Property Investment Strategy.  Using the 
funding for these purposes would result in additional year on year income that is 
not impacted by Government decisions.

Members agreed the last 10-year budget in February and the only changes that 
have been made since then are rolling the 10-year budget on for one year and 
updating base figures.  No changes to assumptions had been made at this stage.

Appendix A showed the Budget Setting Timetable, this report goes on to Cabinet.  
Between October & November the Advisory Committees would be presented with 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b8216/Tabled%20documents%2003rd-Sep-2019%2019.00%20Finance%20Investment%20Advisory%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=3


Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 3 September 2019

4

their Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs).  A budget 
update report would then go to Cabinet in December to include the comments 
from the Advisory Committee’s.

The 10-year budget approved by Full Council in February included the need for 
£100,000 of new savings or additional income each year but only £93,000 was 
required in 2020/21 as additional savings were made last year.  Over the next 
couple of months, the Cabinet Advisory Committees would be presented with their 
Service Dashboards and Service Impact Assessments (SCIAs) for their comments and 
recommendations which would be included in the budget update report to Cabinet 
on 5 December 2019.

A Member Budget Training session had been arranged for 24 September 2019 aimed 
at new Members but all Members were invited.  The purpose of this was to ensure 
that Members were able to fulfil their role in the Governance of the council and 
the budget decision making process.

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

a) the financial planning approach and principles set out in the report be 
endorsed;

b) the Advisory Committees be requested to review the Service 
Dashboards and advise Cabinet of possible growth and Savings 
options; and 

c) officers be requested to continue to review the assumptions as 
detailed within the report back to Cabinet on 5 December 2019. 

21.   Work Plan 

The Capital Strategy 2020/21, Capital Programme and Asset Maintenance 2020/23 
and Property Investment Strategy Update reports would be included on the work 
plan for 23 January 2020. 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.58 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 3 SEPTEMBER 2019 (as at 27.09.19)

Action Description Status Contact Officer

Action 1 Chief Officer Finance &Trading to provide a 
comparison on Council Tax payers on direct 
debit with other authorities.

Information sent to Members by 
email on 27/9/19

Adrian Rowbotham

Ext. 7153

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BUDGET 2020/21: SERVICE DASHBOARDS AND SERVICE CHANGE IMPACT 
ASSESSMENTS (SCIAS)

Finance and Investment Advisory Committee – 21 November 2019

Report of Chief Officer Finance and Trading

Status For comment 

Also considered by People and Places Advisory Committee – 1 October 2019

Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee – 3 October 
2019

Housing and Health Advisory Committee – 8 October 2019

Development and Conservation Advisory Committee – 15 
October 2019

Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee – 29 October 2019

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary:

This report sets out updates to the 2020/21 budget within the existing framework 
of the 10-year budget and savings plan.  The report presents growth and savings 
proposals that have been identified which need to be considered (if applicable to 
this Committee), and requests further suggestions from the Advisory Committees, 
before finalising the budget for 2020/21.

Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with Cabinet, 
it is proposed that the Council continues to set a revenue budget that assumes no 
direct funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant or New Homes 
Bonus. This will result in the Council continuing to be financially self-sufficient.

To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10-year 
period, whilst also increasing the Council’s ability to be sustainable beyond that 
time, a net savings requirement of £93,000 in 2020/21 and £100,000 per annum in 
later years is included. 

Other pressures may result in a requirement for further savings.  Officers will 
continue to monitor these pressures and report the latest position to Cabinet in 
December.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Portfolio Holder Cllr. Matthew Dickins

Contact Officers Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153

Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483

Recommendation to each Advisory Committee:  

(a) Advise Cabinet with views on the growth and savings proposals identified in 
Appendix D applicable to this Advisory Committee.

(b) Advise Cabinet with further suggestions for growth and savings applicable to 
this Advisory Committee.

Reason for recommendation: It is important that the views of the Advisory 
Committees are taken into account in the budget process to ensure that the 
Council’s resources are used in the most suitable manner.

Introduction and Background

1 The Council’s financial strategy over the past fifteen years has worked 
towards increasing financial sustainability and it has been successful through 
the use of a number of strategies including:

 implementing efficiency initiatives;

 significantly reducing the back-office function;

 improved value for money;

 maximising external income;

 the movement of resources away from low priority services; and

 an e
[...]
grant settlements, impacts of economic change and other pressures 
highlighted in the ‘Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2020/21 and 
Beyond’ report considered by Cabinet on 12 September 2019.

22 A number of growth and savings items will be proposed at the Advisory 
Committees with the aim of achieving the £93,000 net savings mentioned 
above.  The £93,000 does not necessarily have to all be achieved in 2020/21 
but the impact is required to be £930,000 (i.e. £93,000 x 10 years) over the 
10-year budget period.

23 The proposed growth and savings items relating to this Advisory Committee 
are listed in Appendix D (if applicable).

24 Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) contain further details for all 
proposed growth and savings items.  SCIAs applicable to this Advisory 
Committee can be found in Appendix E (if applicable).

25 During the budget process last year, each Advisory Committee was asked to 
provide further growth and savings suggestions to Cabinet.  Some suggestions 
were approved as part of the 2019/20 budget, but Cabinet indicated that 
some other suggestions would be worth keeping on a list for future 
investigation.  The suggestions for future investigation relating to this 
Advisory Committee are included in Appendix F and Members may wish to 
consider these ideas when proposing growth and savings suggestions.

Financial Summary

26 The assumptions currently included take into account the latest information 
available, but a number of assumptions may change before the final budget 
meeting in February 2019.

27 The 10-year budget attached at Appendix G includes the changes that were 
included in the ‘Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2020/21 and 
Beyond’ report.

Role of the Advisory Committees

28 A training session on the budget process have been provided to Members on 
24 September 2019.  If Members require any further training or require any 
additional details on the content of this report and appendices, please 
contact Adrian Rowbotham or Alan Mitchell prior to the meeting.

29 Views of the Advisory Committees on the growth and savings items proposed 
together with any additional suggestions will be considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 5 December 2019.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Process and Timetable

30 This report is the second stage of the budget process as shown in the Budget 
Setting Timetable (Appendix H).

31 It is possible that Advisory Committees may have to re-address service 
budgets in January if significant changes have taken place leading to a large 
and unmanageable deficit.

Key Implications

Financial

All financial implications are covered elsewhere in this report.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.

There are no legal implications.

For the effective management of our resources and in order to achieve a 
sustainable budget it is essential that all service cost changes and risks are 
identified and considered.

Challenges and risks are included in the Service Dashboards and each Service 
Change Impact Assessment (SCIA) includes the likely impacts including a risk 
analysis.

Financial risks will be reviewed again when the Cabinet publishes its proposals for 
the annual budget.

Equality Assessment

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty 
(section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to (i) eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the 
Equality Act 2010, (ii) advance equality of opportunity between people from 
different groups, and (iii) foster good relations between people from different 
groups.

Individual equality impact assessments have been completed for all Service Change 
Impact Assessments (SCIAs) to ensure the decision making process is fair and 
transparent.
  

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



Conclusions

The Strategic Financial and Business Planning process has ensured that the Council 
follows a logical and well considered process and
[...]
0 from 27/28

nil all years

2% in all yearsCouncil Tax:
Business Rates Retention:

Interest Receipts: £250,000 in all years

Business Rates Retention safety-net in 19/20 plus 2% in later years

2% in all years
Other costs:

2.5% in all years except for off-street car parks which are an average of 3.5% per annum from 19/20 - 23/24

Superannuation Fund deficit and staff 
recruitment & retention

New Homes Bonus

Property Investment Strategy:

Council Tax Base:

Income:

Revenue Support Grant:

£1.311m from 20/21, £1.411m from 23/24, £1.455m from 24/25, £1.655m from 26/27, £1.696m from 29/30

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix H

2020/21 Budget Setting Timetable

Date Committee
Stage 1

3 September Finance & Investment ACFinancial Prospects and Budget Strategy 
2020/21 and Beyond 12 September Cabinet

  
Stage 2

1 October People & Places AC

3 October Improvement & Innovation 
AC

8 October Housing & Health AC

15 October Development & 
Conservation AC

29 October Cleaner & Greener AC

Review of Service Dashboards and Service 
Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs)

21 November Finance & Investment AC

  
Stage 3

Budget Update (incl. Service Change 
Impact Assessments (SCIAs), feedback 

from Advisory Committees)
5 December Cabinet

  
Stage 4

Budget Update (incl. Government 
Settlement information) 9 January Cabinet

  
Stage 5

Budget Update and further review of 
Service Change Impact Assessments (if 

required)

 January - 
February Advisory Committees

  
Stage 6
Budget Setting Meeting (Recommendations 

to Council) 6 February Cabinet

  
Stage 7
Budget Setting Meeting (incl. Council Tax 

setting) 25 February Council

Note: The Scrutiny Committee may ‘call in’ items concerning the budget setting process.

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR UPDATE 2019/20

Finance & Investment Advisory Committee – 21 November 2019

Report of the: Chief Officer Finance & Trading

Status: For decision

Also considered by: Cabinet – 5 December 2019

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: This report gives details of treasury activity in the first half 
of the current financial year, recent developments in the financial markets and 
fulfils the reporting requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management.

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Matthew Dickins

Contact Officer Roy Parsons, Principal Accountant - Ext 7204

Recommendation to Finance & Investment Advisory Committee: That Cabinet be 
asked to approve the Treasury Management Mid-Year Update for 2019/20.

Recommendation to Cabinet: That the Treasury Management Mid-Year Update for 
2019/20 be approved.

Reason for recommendation:  As required by both the Council’s Financial 
Procedure Rules and the CIPFA Code, a mid-year report of treasury management 
activity is to be presented to Members for approval.

Background

Capital Strategy

1 In December 2017, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) issued revised Prudential and Treasury Management 
Codes. As from 2019/20, all local authorities have been required to prepare 
a Capital Strategy which is intended to provide the following:

 a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and 
treasury management activity contribute to the provision of services;

 an overview of how the associated risk is managed; and

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



 the implications for future financial sustainability 

Treasury management

2 The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised 
during the year will meet its cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury 
management operations ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with 
surplus monies being invested in low risk counterparties, providing adequate 
liquidity initially before considering optimising investment return.

3 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding 
of the Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the 
borrowing need of the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow 
planning to ensure the Council can meet its capital spending operations.  
This management of longer term cash may involve arranging long or short 
term loans, or using longer term cash flow surpluses, and on occasion any 
debt previously drawn may be restructured to meet Council risk or cost 
objectives. 

4 Accordingly, treasury management is defined as:

“The management of the local authority’s borrowing, investments and cash 
flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the 
effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit 
of optimum performance consistent with those risks.”

Introduction

5 This report has been written in accordance with the requirements of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (revised 2017). The primary requirements 
of the Code are as follows:

 Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement 
which sets out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury 
management activities;

 Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set 
out the manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies 
and objectives;

 Receipt by the full council of an annual Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement - including the Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy - for the year ahead, a Mid-year Review 
Report and an Annual Report (stewardship report), covering activities 
during the previous year;

 Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and 
monitoring treasury management policies and practices and for the 
execution and administration of treasury management decisions; and

Page 34

Agenda Item 7

[...]
ase in 
borrowing.

42 Whereas this authority had been planning to rely on the PWLB as its main 
source of any future funding, it now has to fundamentally reconsider 
alternative cheaper sources of borrowing, should the need arise. At the 
current time, this is a developmental area as this event has also taken the 
financial services industry by surprise. It is expected that various financial 
institutions will enter the market or make products available to local 
authorities. Members will be updated as this area evolves.

43 It is possible that the Municipal Bonds Agency will be offering loans to local 
authorities in the future. This Authority may make use of this new source of 
borrowing as and when appropriate.

Key Implications

Financial

The management of the Council’s investment portfolio and cash-flow generated 
balances plays an important part in the financial planning of the authority. The 
security of its capital and liquidity of its investments is of paramount importance.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement

Under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Section 151 Officer has 
statutory duties in relation to the financial administration and stewardship of the 
authority, including securing effective arrangements for treasury management.

This annual review report fulfils the requirements of The Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance & Accountancy’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2017.

Treasury management has two main risks :

 Fluctuations in interest rates can result in a reduction in income from 
investments; and

 A counterparty to which the Council has lent money fails to repay the 
loan at the required time.

Consideration of risk is integral in our approach to treasury management. However, 
this particular report has no specific risk implications as it is not proposing any new 
actions, but merely reporting performance over the last six months.

Equality Assessment

The decisions recommended through this paper ha
[...]

Recommendation to Finance and Investment Advisory Committee:  That the 
report be noted, and any comments forwarded to Cabinet.

Recommendation to Cabinet:  Cabinet considers any comments from Finance  and 
Investment Advisory Committee and notes the report

Reason for recommendation:  Sound financial governance of the Council. 

Overall Financial Position
1 The year-end position is currently forecast to be a favourable variance of 

£103,000; this represents just under 0.7% of our net service expenditure 
budget totalling £15,627,000.  This favourable variance includes £90,000 of 
interest from loans to Quercus 7 for property investments.  If this was 
excluded there would be an favourable variance forecast of £13,000.

Year to Date - Areas of Note
2 Pay costs – the expenditure to date on staff costs is £126,000 below budget.  

There are currently vacancies within Corporate Services and Planning and 
Building Control.  The impact of the larger salary variances are included 
within the Chief Officer commentaries.

3 Income – the Council receives a number of different income streams to help 
balance the budget; section 8 of the monitoring pack provides details in 
relation to the main streams.  At the end of September, income is ahead of 
profile for On-Street Parking and Building Control and Development 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



Management. The level of On-Street Parking income remained at an increased 
level as during large scale works customers park in different locations and are 
slowly moving back to carparks.  We have seen an increase in the use of 
season tickets and proposed changes to implement short term parking options 
are anticipated to increase car park income.  Land Charges and Planning Fee 
income is currently lower due to a reduced volume of search requests; Chief 
Officers are aware of risks and have provided further details in their 
commentaries.

4 Investment Returns – the return to date on the investments held by the 
Council has resulted in
[...]
GEMENT INCOME                              

Actuals 19/20 Actuals 17/18 Actuals 18/19 Budget  19/20

10 Income Graphs - Development Mgt.

P
age 95

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Finance & Investment Advisory Committee Work Plan 2019/20 (as at 3.9.19)

21 November 2019 23 January 2020 24 March 2020 Summer 2020 Autumn 2020

Treasury Management 
Mid-Year Update 2019/20

Budget 2020/21: Review 
of Service Dashboards and 
Service Change Impact 
Assessments (SCIAs)

Financial Performance 
Indicators 2019/20 – to 
the end of September 
2019

Financial Results 2019/20 
– to the end of September 
2019

Discretionary Rate Relief

Risks and Assumptions

Treasury Management 
Strategy

Financial Performance 
Indicators 2019/20 – to 
the end of November 2019

Financial Results 2019/20 
– to the end of November 
2019

The Capital Strategy 
2020/21 

Capital Programme and 
Asset Maintenance 
2020/23

Property Investment 
Strategy Update 

Financial Performance 
Indicators 2019/20 – to 
the end of January 2020

Financial Results 2019/20 
– to the end of January 
2020

Financial Performance 
Indicators 2019/20- to the 
end of March 2019

Provisional Outturn 
2019/20

Financial Results 2019/20- 
to the end of March 2019

P
age 97

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Actions from Previous Meeting
	6 Budget 2020/21: Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAS)
	06 - App A - Service Dashboard
	06 - App B - budget by service
	06 - App C - Old growth savings
	06 - App D - New growth savings NOT FINAL
	06 - App E - SCIAs
	06 - App F - Adv Ctte Previous Suggestions
	06 - App G - 10 year budget
	06 - App H - Budget Timetable

	7 Treasury Management Mid-Year Update 2019/20
	07 - Treasury Management Mid-Year Update 2019-20 (Appendix)

	8 Financial Performance Indicators 2019/20 - to the end of September 2019
	08 - App A - Financial Performance Indicators 2019-20 - September 19 - Ape

Minutes of the meeting


9

FINANCE & INVESTMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman) (In the Chair)

Cllrs. Clack, Clayton, Penny Cole, Dickins, Hogarth and Reay

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Abraham, Bayley, 
Carroll and Grint

Cllr. Perry Cole was also present.

22.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 
September 2019 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

23.   Declarations of Interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 

24.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

The actions were noted.  

25.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder advised that he had recently worked with officers on treasury 
management, investment opportunities and funding White Oak Leisure Centre. He 
referred to the recent Scrutiny Committee meeting which he attended to answer 
questions as Portfolio Holder and reported that the results of the triennial review 
on pensions were due to be released shortly.

26.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee (if any) 

There were none.

27.   Budget 2020/21: Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact 
Assessments (SCIAS) 

The Chief Officer Finance & Trading presented a report which explained that this 
was the second stage of the budget process and ensured that all Members of the 
Advisory Committees had a role to play in the governance of the Council and the 



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 21 November 2019

10

budget decision making process. He explained that since the current financial 
strategy was introduced in 2011/12, over £7 million of savings had been agreed.

To continue to have a balanced budget position and remain financially self-
sufficient, a net savings requirement of £93,000 for 2020/21 was included in the 
budget. The Chief Officer Finance & Trading also advised Members that other 
pressures may come out later in the budget process such as when the Local 
Government Finance Settlement is announced. These may result in additional 
savings being required.

A growth proposal and a savings proposal were included in the report for this 
Committee. Members were asked for their suggestions, in order to achieve the 
£93,000 net saving required for the next year, which would be considered by 
Cabinet, before finalising the budget for 2020/21.

Members gave their individual ideas for growth and savings items and considered 
whether there was anything they wanted taken forward as potential growth or 
savings suggestions. Savings items were suggested and discussed.

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that

a)     The growth proposal (SCIA09) and savings proposal (SCIA10) identified 
in Appendix D to the report, be agreed; and

b)     the following options be put forward to Cabinet

Savings (reduced expenditure/increase income) 
 Continued marginal gains across service areas
 Review of Treasury Management Strategy constraints
 Review of Property Investment Strategy constraints
 Advertising income opportunities including at Sevenoaks Bus 

Station
 Continue to review whether the District Council’s assets could 

be better managed by town/parish councils

28.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Update 2019/20 

The Head of Finance presented the report which gave details of treasury activity in 
the first half of the current financial year, recent developments in the financial 
markets and fulfils the reporting requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management.



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 21 November 2019

11

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Treasury 
Management Mid-Year Update for 2019/20, be approved.

29.   Financial Performance Indicators 2019/20 - to the end of September 2019 

The Head of Finance presented a report detailing the ten internally set 
performance indicators as at the end of September 2019, which Members 
considered. Members were advised that they would receive further details on 
sundry debts outstanding.

Action: Head of Finance to circulate further details on sundry debts 
outstanding to Members. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted

30.   Financial Results 2019/20 - to the end of September 2019 

The Head of Finance presented a report on the Council’s 2019/2020 financial 
results to the end of September 2019, which showed the end of year position 
currently forecast to be a favourable variance of £103,000; this represented just 
under 0.7% of our net service expenditure budget totalling £15m. This included 
£90,000 of interest from loans to Quercus 7 for property investments. If this was 
excluded there would be a favourable variance forecast of £13,000. 

In response to questions, Members were advised that the car parks income was 
below profile as members of the public did not immdiately return to parking in the 
car parks in Sevenoaks following the construction of the new Sevenoaks Town Car 
Park. In response to further queries, Members were advised that there were some 
financial provisions in place should any planning decisions be appealed.

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That the report be noted

31.   Work Plan 

The work plan was noted with the inclusion of White Oak Leisure Centre on 24 
March 2020. 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.59 PM

CHAIRMAN



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 21 November 2019

12


